Administrative Record

Kenilworth Park Landfill Site

Date Document Name Doc Type Adressee Prepared by (AU) Number of Pages AR Start AR End
7/00/1980 Landfill Gas Testing Programs at Kenilworth and Oxon Cove Landfills (Partial Copy) Report NPS Phillips and Shadel, Applied Physics Las, Johns Hopkins University 9 000001 000008
07/00/1981 Information Base For A Development Concept Plan, Kenilworth Park and Aquatic Gardens, National Capital Parks - East Report General Public NPS, Denver Service Center, National Capital Team 295 000009 000303
Environmental Assessment For A Development Concept Plan, Kenilworth Park and Aquatic Gardens, National Capital . . . .
10/00/1981 Parks Report General Public NPS, Denver Service Center, National Capital Team 147 000304 000450
Re: Proposed Project Specifications for Kenilworth Park Frisbee Field (Bid Date 10/22/1996) and for Kenilworth Park . .
10/22/1996 . . Contract NPS Barrett L. Tucker, B&T Contracting, Inc. and Gentry Davis, NPS 2 000451 000452
Fields (Bid Date 1/8/1997)
5/1/1998 Re: Borrow Materials Placed at Kenilworth Park Frisbee Field Letter Lieutenant John Harasek, U.S. Park Police Jeffery Driggs, The Driggs Corporation 2 000453 000454
9/3/1998 Re: Ban on Commercial Dumping in Kenilworth Email Patrick O'Brien at NP-NCR, Charles Hume at NP-NCR, Job Hale at NP-MACE Henry Berberich, NP-NCRO-FIN (NPS) 1 000455 000455
10/20/1998 Re: Fieldwork at the Kenilworth Site, Kenilworth Park, Washington D.C., N.E. Memo Julia Hewitt, NPS Hussein Aldis, Ecology and Environment, Inc. 7 000456 000462
10/30/1998 Notice of Violation Re: Land Grading/Landfilling Operation for Ball Field Improvement at Kenilworth Park Notice of Violation John Hale, NPS Theodore J. Gordon, DC Department of Health 4 000463 000466
Re: Site and Sediment Control Plans for the Kenilworth Park Soccer Fields and Frisbee/Football Fields(Sediment Control
11/5/1998 Ite and sediment Lontr ansfor eniwor rk Soccer Fields and Frisbee/ all Fields(Sedimen ntro Letter & Plans Collin R. Burrell, DC Department of Health John Hale, NPS 4 000467 000470
Plans Attached)
11/7/1998 Re: Emergency Sediment Control Measures Required to Address the 10/30/1998 Notice of Violation at Kenilworth Park Letter John Hale, NPS Theodore J. Gordon, DC Department of Health 2 000471 000472
11/24/1998 Re: Steps Taken by NPS to Address the 10/30/1998 Notice of Violation at Kenilworth Park Letter Theodore J. Gordon, DC Department of Health John Hale, NPS 2 000473 000474
11/24/1998 Re: Termination of All Land Grading/Landfilling Operations for Recreation Field Improvements at Kenilworth Park Letter Jeffery Driggs, The Driggs Corporation John Hale, NPS 3 000475 000477
11/24/1998 Re: Termination of all Land Grading/Landfilling Operations for Ball Field Improvements at Kenilworth Park Letter Barrett L. Tucker, B&T Contracting, Inc. John Hale, NPS 3 000478 000480
12/00/1998 Report on Sampling the Kenilworth Site (South)(Partial Copy) Report NPS Ecology and Environment, Inc. 27 000481 000507
Re: Results of Sampling at the Kenilworth Landfill Site (South)(Draft Kenilworth Landfill Driggs Fill Site Sampling Results . . . . .
12/8/1998 Attached) Letter Report Julia Hewitt, NPS Hussein Aldis, Ecology and Environment, Inc. 8 000508 000515
12/8/1998 Re: Steps Taken By NPS to Bring Kenilworth Park Sites Into Compliance with DC Regulations Letter Theodore J. Gordon, DC Department of Health John Hale, NPS 2 000516 000517
Re: Summary of Actions Taken By NPS Since the 10/30/1998 Notice of Violation at Kenilworth Park and Request for 60-
12/23/1998 . . . . . Letter Theodore J. Gordon, DC Department of Health John Hale, NPS 2 000518 000519
Day Extension to Comply with the Violation Notice
Re: DC Review and Comments on NPS Erosion and Sediment Control Plans and Stormwater Management Plan for
1/12/1999 view ' -l W & Letter John Hale, NPS Collin R. Burrell, DC Department of Health 4 000520 000523
Kenilworth Park
Re: DC Granting NPS's Request for a 60-Day Extension to Comply with the 10/30/1998 Notice of Violation at Kenilworth
1/20/1999 & g y Parkp y /30/ Letter John Hale, NPS Theodore J. Gordon, DC Department of Health 1 000524 000524
Re: NPS Request for an Additional 60-Day Extension to Comply with the 10/30/1998 Notice of Violation at Kenilworth
3/22/1999 Park Letter Theodore J. Gordon, DC Department of Health John Hale, NPS 2 000525 000526
Re: DC Declining NPS's Request for an Additional 60-day Extension to Comply with the 10/30/1998 Notice of Violation
4/7/1999 . Letter John Hale, NPS Theodore J. Gordon, DC Department of Health 2 000527 000528
at Kenilworth Park
Re: Request for Rare, Threatened, and Endangered Species and Natural Resource Survey Within a Four-Mile Radius of . . . . . . .
4/27/1999 au ' ndang . pecies .u ) source survey Tithi i s Letter John Wolslin, US Fish and Wildlife Service Sylvie Gomis, Ecology and Environment, Inc. 2 000529 000530
Kenilworth Park Landfill Site
4/28/1999 Re: Environmental Compliance Status at Kenilworth Park Memo For Record at NPS Julia Hewitt, NPS 2 000531 000532
Re: NPS Conduct of Stabilization Measures - Land Grading/Landfilling Operations for Ball Field Improvement at
4/30/1999 . Letter Theodore J. Gordon, DC Department of Health John Hale, NPS 2 000533 000534
Kenilworth Park
8/00/1999 Re: Results of Preliminary Assessment/Site Investigation of Kenilworth Park Landfill Site Memo Julia Hewitt, NPS Hussein Aldis and Michael Washeleski, Ecology and Environment, Inc. 3 000535 000537
9/00/1999 Draft Preliminary Assessment/Site Investigation of Kenilworth Park Landfill (South) (2 Volumes) Report NPS Ecology and Environment, Inc. 1470 000538 002007
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10/26/1999 Re: Documents for the 9/1999 Draft Preliminary Assessment/Site Investigation of Kenilworth Park Landfill Letter James Hargett, US EPA Julia Hewitt, NPS 1 002008 002008
News Release Re: 11/30/1999 Public Meeting to be Held on Clean-Up and New Recreational Plan for use of Kenilworth .
11/5/1999 Park News Release Public NPS 1 002009 002009
Re: Request for EPA Review and Comment on 9/1999 Draft Preliminary Assessment/ Site Investigation of Kenilworth . .
11/12/1999 Park Landfill Letter Michael McCabe, US EPA John Berry, Department of the Interior 1 002010 002010
11/30/1999 Agenda for 11/30/1999 Public Meeting Re: Clean-Up and New Recreation Plan for Kenilworth Park Agenda Public NPS 1 002011 002011
11/30/1999 Kenilworth Park Public Comments from 11/30/1999 Public Meeting Public Meeting Comments For Record at NPS NPS 2 002012 002013
Re: EPAR toR t for EPA Revi f the 9/1999 Draft Prelimi A t/Site | tigati f
12/18/1999 € esponse to Request for eview 0, e 9/ re . reliminary Assessment/Site Investigation o Letter John Berry, Department of the Interior Thomas C. Voltaggio, US EPA 1 002014 002014
Kenilworth Park Landfill
12/29/1999 EPA's Comments on 9/1999 Draft Preliminary Assessment/ Site Investigation of Kenilworth Park Landfill Email Julia Hewitt, NPS James Hargett, US EPA 5 002015 002019
News Release Re: Second Public Meeting To Be Held on 1/22/2000 to Update Community on Plans for Recreational Use .
1/4/2000 . News Release Public NPS 1 002020 002020
of Kenilworth Park
1/5/2000 Re: Phone Message From USEPA Region Il Superfund Office Re: Removal Reuse of Existing Fill Dirt Memo For Record at NPS Julia Hewitt, NPS 1 002021 002021
Re: NPS R t For EPA's Revi f Draft S f Work for Additional Site | tigation S ling (C f the US
1/13/2000 € equest ror S Review o Uratt scope of York Tor itional Site Investigation Sampling (Copy of the Facsimilie James Hargett, US EPA and Hussein Aldis, Ecology and Environment, Inc. Julia Hewitt, NPS 9 002022 002030
EPA 12/29/1999 Comments on Draft PA/SI Attached)
Federal Register Notice of Second Public Scoping Meeting for Environmental Planning For Use of Kenilworth Park to be . . . . .
1/14/2000 Federal Register Notice General Public Federal Register Online 2 002031 002032
Held 1/22/2000
1/27/2000 Newspaper Public Notice Re: Kenilworth Park 1/22/2000 Public Meeting Rescheduled for 2/5/2000 Newspaper Public Notice General Public Washington Post 1 002033 002033
Federal Register Notice Re: Rescheduled Second Public Scoping Meeting for Environmental Planning for use of . . . .
2/3/2000 . Federal Register Notice General Public Federal Register 1 002034 002034
Kenilworth Park to be on 2/5/2000
2/22/2000 Comments on Public Scoping Meeting for Environmental Planning at Kenilworth Park Letter John Hale, NPS Robert E. Boone, Anacostia Watershed Society 4 002035 002038
3/9/2000 NPS Response to 2/22/2000 Letter From Anacostia Watershed Society Letter Robert E. Boone, Anacostia Watershed Society John Hale, NPS 2 002039 002040
3/15/2000 Public Notice Re: NPS Stabilization Activities Restart at Kenilworth Park Public Notice General Public NPS 1 002041 002041
Re: EPA Approval of NPS's Modifications to the 3/8/2000 Draft Scope of Work For Additional Site Investigation . . .
3/16/2000 . . Email Julia Hewitt, NPS James Hargett, US EPA 1 002042 002042
Sampling at Kenilworth Park
Re: Senate Support of Greater Community Utilization of Kenilworth Park and Other Department of the Interior . . . .
4/26/2000 Property Letter David Hayes, Department of the Interior Mary L. Landrieu, United States Senate 3 002043 002045
Prelimi A t/Site | tigati f Kenilworth Park Landfill (South) (3 Vol Partial Copy- Missing All
6/00/2000 reliminary Assessment/Site Investigation of Kenilwor . ark Landfill (South) (3 Volumes) (Partial Copy- Missing Report NPS Ecology and Environment, Inc. 832 002046 002877
Appendices A-Q)
6/27/2000 Request for EPA Review of the 6/2000 Preliminary Assessment/Site Investigation of Kenilworth Park Landfill Letter Bradley Campbell, US EPA John Berry, Department of the Interior 2 002878 002879
EPA's Email and Final Copy of Comments on the 6/2000 Preliminary Assessment/Site Investigation of Kenilworth Park . . .
9/21/2000 Landfill Email Julia Hewitt, NPS James Hargett, US EPA 9 002880 002888
10/00/2000 Kenilworth Park Landfill North Geoprobe Sampling Report NPS Ecology and Environment, Inc. 841 002889 003729
11/00/2000 News Release Re: NPS Approval to Perform the Next Phase of Environmental Analysis at Kenilworth Park News Release General Public NPS 1 003730 003730
T ittal of 6/2000 Prelimi A t/Site | tigation For Kenilworth Park Landfill and EPA C t
12/8/2000 ransmittal of 6/ reliminary Assessment/Site Investigation For .em wor arktandiiian omments Letter Theodore J. Gordon, DC Department of Health John Hale, NPS 1 003731 003731
Thereon to DC Department of Health for Review and Comment
DC Department of Health Comments on the 6/2000 Preliminary Assessment/Site Investigaiton of Kenilworth Park
5/7/2001 Landfill Letter John Hale, NPS James Hargett, US EPA 5 003732 003736
NPS Response to 5/7/2001 Letter From DC Department of Health Re: 6/2000 Preliminary Assessment/Site Investigation
8/1/2001 P /71 P / iminary /Site Investigati Letter James Collier, DC Department of Health John Hale, NPS 6 003737 003742
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1/00/2002 Draft Remedial Investigation Report of the Kenilworth Park Landfill (Partial Copy- Missing All Appendices) Report NPS Ecology and Environment, Inc. 210 003743 003952
1/16/2002 Kenilworth Park Erosion and Sediment Control Plan and Maintenance Plan Oversized Drawings NPS Paciulli, Simmons, & Associates 3 3952A 3952C
2/00/2002 Final Preliminary Assessment/Site Investigation of Kenilworth Park Landfill North (2 Volumes)( Partial Copy) Report NPS Ecology and Environment, Inc. 958 003953 004910
3/11/2002 DC Comments on the 1/2002 Draft Remedial Investigation Report of the Kenilworrth Park Landfill Comments NPS DC Bureau of Environmental Quality 4 004911 004914
6/00/2002 Draft Feasibility Study Report of the Kenilworth Park Landfill (Partial Copy) Report NPS Ecology and Environment, Inc. 78 004915 004992

Public Notice Re: Public C t Period on R dial I tigati d Feasibility Study Findings- Kenilworth Park
9/3/2002 ublic Totice Re: Fublic Lomment Feriod on Remedia Lanr:ljfsi”lga ‘on and Feasibflity Study Findings- Renflwor ar Newspaper Public Notice General Public Washington Post 1 004993 004993
Transmittal of Courtesy Copies of the 9/30/2002 Public Notice, 1/2002 Draft Remedial Investigation, and the 6/2002 . Lo o . .
9/5/2002 o . . Letter Damon P. Whitehead, Anacostia Riverkeeper Silvia M. Riechel, Department of the Interior 1 004994 004994
Draft Feasibility Study for the Kenilworth Park Landfill
DC Department of Health Comments on Alternatives Presented in the 6/2002 Draft Feasibility Study Report of the . .
10/3/2002 . . Letter Julia Hewitt, NPS Theodore J. Gordon, DC Department of Health 1 004995 004995
Kenilworth Park Landfill
10/14/2002 NPS Website Public Notice Re: Public Comment Period on Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study Findings - Webpages NPS 6 004996 005001
Kenilworth Park Landfill (Includes Links to Related Webpages) bag
DCD t t of Health R t that the Petitioned Public Health Revi f the River T C ity b
10/16/2002 epartment ot Hea equest That the Fetitioned Fu IC, e eview o . € River Terrace Lommunity be Letter Julie L. Gerberding, Centers For Disease Control & Prevention Theodore J. Gordon, DC Department of Health 2 005002 005003
Expanded to Include the Kenilworth Park Landfill
EPA Draft Coments for the 1/2002 Kenilworth Park Draft Remedial Investigation and the 6/2002 Kenilworth Park Draft
10/17/2002 / e & / Email Julia Hewitt, NPS Nickolas Dinardo, US EPA 3 005004 005006
Feasibility Study
Notification of Reciept of a Petition to the Agency of Toxic Substances and Disease Control to Perform a Public Health . . .
12/5/2002 . . Letter Carl Wang, NPS Mark M. Bashor, US Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry 68 005007 005074
Assessment at the Kenilworth Park Landfill
EPA Comments on the 1/2002 Draft Remedial Investigation Report and the 6/2002 Draft Feasibility Study for the . .
1/14/2003 . . Letter Julia Hewitt, NPS Mary T. Cooke, US EPA 3 005075 005077
Kenilworth Park Landfill (General Comments)
EPA Comments on the 1/2002 Draft Remedial Investigation Report and the 6/2002 Draft Feasibility Study for the
1/14/2003 / \emecia’ fnvestigation Rep / oIty study Letter Julia Hewitt, NPS Mary T. Cooke, US EPA 10 005078 005087
Kenilworth Park Landfill (Detailed Comments)
NPS R to EPA's C t the Kenil th Park 1/2002 Draft R dial | tigation R t and 6/2002
6/4/2003 esponse o S -omments on the fentiwor ar. . ,/ raft Remedial Investigation Report and 6/ Letter Mary T. Cooke, US EPA John Hale, NPS 59 005088 005146
Draft Feasibility Study
6/5/2003 Re: Kenilworth Park - District's Involvement in Waste Disposal Letter Diane Douglas, DC Environmental Health Administration Silvia M. Riechel, Department of the Interior 35 005147 005181
9/1/2003 Anacostia RiverParks Target Area Plan & Riverwalk Design Guidelines (Partial Copy) Report DC Office of Planning Anthony A. Williams, Mayor Wallace Roberts & Todd, LLC 8 005182 005189
11/00/2003 Final Draft Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study Reports for Kenilworth Park Landfill (With Transmittal Letter) Reports Julia Hewitt, NPS Muriel Bouzinac, Ecology and Environment, Inc. 1231 005190 006420
5/11/2004 CERCLA Notice of Liability and 104(e) Information Request to District of Columbia Letter Theodore J. Gordon, DC Department of Health Sue E. Masica, NPS 24 006421 006444
7/1/2004 Re: 5/11/2004 CERCLA Notice of Liability Letter and 104(e) Information Request Letter Theodore J. Gordon, DC Department of Health Silvia Murphy, Department of the Interior 27 006445 006471
9/00/2004 Anacostia Gateway Transportation Study Report DC Department of Transportation Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson 174 006472 006645
Publice Notice Re: 4//14/2005 Community Meeting on Plans for Kenilworth Park Fields Renovation; and A New School . . . . . . L
4/00/2005 Building Public Notice General Public Dorothy Douglas and Sharita Slayton, Advisory Neighborhood Commissioner 1 006646 006646
6/3/2005 Transmittal of Pre-Decisional Draft Health Consultation Report for Kenilworth Park Landfill - South Side for Review and Email Tom Stukas (US EFTA), Julia Hewitt, Gayle Hfazelwood, and Michael Wildermen Angel E. Sanchez, US Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry 59 006647 006675
Comment (NPS), Marie Sansone and John Davis-Cole (DC Dept. of Health)
8/8/2005 Re: Ecology and Environment, Inc. Field Trip Report f Kenilworth Park Landfill South - Gap Study, Surface Soil Sampling Email Robert Wilson, Shawn Mulligan, Julia Hewitt (NPS), Silvia Riechel (DOI) Leslie Fishbeck, Ecology and Environment, Inc.; Julia Hewitt, NPS 3 006676 006678
8/24/2005 Laboratory Results of Supplemental Soil Samples Taken at Kenilworth Park Lab Results Leslie Fishbeck, Ecology and Environment, Inc. Richard C. Wright, Severn Trent Labratories 99 006679 006777
10/10/2005 Re: Collection and Analysis of Surface Soil Samples around Kenilworth Parkside Recreation Center Letter Clark Ray, DC Sports and Entertainment Commission Robert J. King, Ecology and Environment, Inc. 12 006778 006789
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1/00/2006 Work Plan for Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study at the Kenilworth Park North Work Plan NPS Ecology and Environment, Inc. 159 006790 006948
1/23/2006 Health Consultation, Kenilworth Park Landfill - South Side Report NPS US Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry 36 006949 006984
4/00/2006 Community Involvment Plan Kenilworth Park South Report NPS Ecology and Environment, Inc. 95 006985 007079
6/00/2006 Draft Remedial Investigation For Kenilworth Park North Report NPS Ecology and Environment, Inc. 905 007080 007984
6/00/2006 Draft Community Involvment Plan Kenilworth Park North Report NPS Ecology and Environment, Inc. 94 007985 008078
3/00/2007 Final Work Plan for the Baseline Ecological Risk Assessment Kenilworth Park South Landfill Site Work Plan NPS Ecology and Environment, Inc. 50 008079 008128
4/00/2007 Final Work Plan for the Baseline Ecological Risk Assessment Kenilworth Park North Landfill Site Work Plan NPS Ecology and Environment, Inc. 56 008129 008184
11/00/2007 Final Remedial Investigation of Kenilworth Park North Report NPS Ecology and Environment, Inc. 2787 008185 010971

Final Problem Formulation Technical Report for the Baseline Ecological Risk Assessment Kenilworth Park North Landfill .
11/00/2007 Site Report NPS Ecology and Environment, Inc. 151 010972 011122
12/00/2007 Final Problem Formulation Technical Report for the BaselisniteeEcoIogicaI Risk Assessment Kenilworth Park South Landfill Report NPS Ecology and Environment, Inc. 137 011123 011259
1/00/2008 Final Community Involvement Plan Kenilworth Park (North and South) Report NPS Ecology and Environment, Inc. 76 011260 011335
6/00/2008 Final Remedial Investigation of Kenilworth Park South Report NPS Ecology and Environment, Inc. 2719 011336 014054
RE: Stop Work Order, Renovation of Athletic Fields, DCDPR Kenilworth - Parkside Recreation Center, Contract No. L . L . .
9/19/2006 Letter Virgil W. Ostrander, DC Sports and Entertainment Commission Pete Patel, Fort Myer Construction Corporation 1 014055 014055
DCSEC 06 FPC 9006
RE: Stop Work Order on September 21,2006, Renovation of Athletic Fields, DCDPR Kenilworth - Parkside Recreation L . L . .
9/21/2006 Center, Contract No. DCSEC 06 FPC 9006 Letter Virgil W. Ostrander, DC Sports and Entertainment Commission Pete Patel, Fort Myer Construction Corporation 1 014056 014056
8/14/2008 RE: Kenilworth Park Landfill Site Administrative Record File [transmittal letter] Letter and Attachments Arlene Weiner, NPS Shawn P. Mulligan, NPS 6 014057 014062
. S . . . . Document Transmittal . )
8/18/2008 Kenilworth Park Landfill Site Administrative Record Transmittal Acknowledgment Signed Shawn P. Mulligan, NPS Arlene Weiner, NPS 1 014063 014063
Acknowledgment
Affidavit of Publication of the Public Notice of Availibility of the Resissues and Updated Administrative Record File for . . . . . .
9/19/2008 . e . . Public Notice Affidavit General Public The Washington Times 2 014064 014065
the Kenilworth Park Landfill Site, National Capital Parks-East
RE: Public Notice of Availability of the Rei d and Updated Administrative R d File for the Kenilworth Park Landfill
9/19/2008 ublic Notice of Avatlability ot the (.elssue. and Vpdate . m|n.|s rative Record i for the Reniiworth Fark tandh Letter Yvette Alexander (DC Ward 7), Xavier Barker (Eastland Garden Civic Association) Shawn P. Mulligan, NPS 4 014066 014069
Site (With Copy of Public Notice Attached)
9/29/2008 Re: Kenilworth Park Landfill Site, N.E. Washington, D.C. [CIP Transmittal] Letter George Hawkins and Bicky Corman, DC Department of the Environment Gregory P. Nottingham, NPS 2 014070 014071
Public Notice of Availability of the Reissued and Updated Administrative Record File for the Kenilworth Park Landfill . . . .
10/00/2008 . . . Newspaper Public Notice General Public East of the River 2 014072 014073
Site, National Capital Parks- East
Field Sampling Plan, Supplemental Data Collection, Kenilworth Park Landfill Site, National Capital Parks - East, N.E.
10/00/2008 . Plan NPS The Johnson Company, Inc. 61 014074 014134
Washington, D.C.
Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan for Supplemental Data Collection, Kenilworth Park Landfill Site, National Capital
10/00/2008 fre-spec ¥ upp < w 1ot ! P Plan NPS The Johnson Company, Inc. 112 014135 014246
Parks -East, N.E. Washington, DC
10/00/2008 Quality Assurance Projet Plan, Supplemental Data CoIIectio.n, Kenilworth Park Landfill Site, National Capital Parks -East, Plan NPS The Johnson Company, Inc. 128 014247 014374
N.E. Washington, D.C
2/00/2010 Supplemental Data Collection Report, Kenilworth Park Landfill Site, National Capital Parks -East, N.E. Washington, D.C Report NPS The Johnson Company, Inc. 258 014375 014632
Re: Identification of District Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirements (ARARs) For the Kenilworth Park . . .
3/22/2010 Landfill Site Letter Keith Anderson, DC Department of the Environment Gregory P. Nottingham, NPS 2 014633 014634
. . . . N . Letter to DDOE Water . . )
4/22/2010 Re: Courtesy Copies of the Kenilworth Park Landfill Site Remedial Investigation Reports (reports not included) Diane Douglas, DC Department of the Environment Gregory P. Nottingham, NPS 2 014635 014636

Quiality Division
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7/00/2010 Community Fact Sheet, Kenilworth Park Landfill, CERCLA Actions, Summer 2010 Fact Sheet General Public NPS 2 014637 014638
Special Use Permit Number NCR NACE 9500 1009, Which Allows Construction Vehicle Access Into Kenilworth -Parkside . .
8/26/2010 . . o . . Special Use Permit Allen Y. Lew, OPEFM-DCPEP Alex Romero, NPS 8 014639 014646
Recreation Center In Order to Complete the Demolition of the Facility (With Transmittal Letter)
9/9/2010 Re: Kenilworth Park Landfill Site , Potential District of Columbia Action- Specific and Location -Specific ARARs and to be ARARS Grezory P. Nottinzham. NPS Alex R. Bako. DC Department of the Environment 2 014647 014668
Considered (TBCs)(With Transmittal Letter Attached) gory ¥ gham, ' ! P
12/00/2010 Community Fact Sheet, Kenilworth Park Landfill, CERCLA Actions, Winter 2010-2011 Fact Sheet General Public NPS 2 014669 014670
Re: Compact Disk Containing the Kenilworth Landfill North Remedial Investigation Report (Nov 2002), The Kenilworth | Transmittal Letter to AWRP . . . .
1/24/2011 D M , AWRP St C tt G P. Nottingham, NPS 1 014671 014671
124/ Landfill South RI (Jun 2008), and the Kenilworth Landfill Site Community Involvement Plan (Jan 2008) Steering Committee ana Minerva eefing L.ommittee regory ottingham
3/00/2011 Community Fact Sheet, Kenilworth Park Landfill, CERCLA Actions Fact Sheet General Public NPS 2 014672 014673
4/18/2011 Re: NPS Response to Public Concerns About the Risk of Methane Gas Assoctiated with the Kenilworth Park Landfill Site Email Alex R. Bako, DC Department of the Environment and Interested Parties Gregory P. Nottingham and Alex Romero, NPS 2 014674 014675
Re: Concerned Citizen Inquiry and NPS Response Regarding the Kenilworth Park Landfill Site Feasibility Study and . L . . L
9/27/2011 o Emails Thomas Coleman, Citizen; Gregory P. Nottingham, NPS Gregory P. Nottingham, NPS; Thomas Coleman, Citizen 2 014676 014677
Updated Timeline for the Proposed Plan
10/00/2011 Community Fact Sheet, Kenilworth Park Landfill, CERCLA Actions, Fall 2011 Fact Sheet General Public NPS 2 014678 014679
12/00/2011 Anacostia Riverwalk Trail Section 3 Realignment, Draft Environmental Assessment, Anacostia Park Report General Public NPS 120 014680 014799
Re: A tia Ri Ik Trail Section 3 Reali t, Draft Envi tal A t Available For Public Revi d
12/19/2011 €: Anacostia Riverwa . ral . ec. |on. e.a lshment, ra nV|r.onmen @ . ssess.men V,al, able For Fublic Review an Letter Anacostia River Trail Interested Parties Alex Romero, NPS 7 014800 014806
Comment (With Distribution List Attached: Information Regarding Private Individuals Redacted)
4/00/2012 Feasibility Study Report, Kenilworth Park Landfill, Northeast, Washington, D.C., National Capital Parks- East Report NPS The Johnson Company, Inc. 424 014807 015230
Re: Concerned Citizen's Inquiries and NPS Response Regarding Kenilworth Park Landfil Site and Potential Risks to . . Ben Clapp (Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP) and Emily Ferguson
4/3/2012 . Emails Emily Ferguson (NPS)Ben Clapp and (Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP) 4 015231 015234
Human Health and the Environment (NPS)
Re: Electronic Copies of the CERCLA Cleanup Process Outline and the Kenilworth Park Landfill CERCLA Activities for the . . .
4/6/2012 . . . . Email and Attachments John Stokes, DC Department of Parks and Recreation Emily Ferguson, NPS 5 015235 015239
Next Kenilworth Park Recreation Committee Meeting
5/00/2012 Community Fact Sheet, Kenilworth Park Landfill, CERCLA Actions Fact Sheet General Public NPS 2 015240 015241
5/9/2012 Re: NPS Response to National Public Radio (NPR) Questions Regarding the Kenilworth Park Landfill Site Email Jessica Gould, WAMU Radio Station Bill Line, NPS 3 015242 015244
Re: Electronic Copy of the Kenilworth Park Landfill Feasibility Study Report Available on the Kenilworth Aquatic . .
5/18/2012 . Emails Alex Romero and Emily Ferguson, NPS Stephen Syphax and Alex Romero, NPS 1 015245 015245
gardens Website
Re: Request For a Hard Copy of the Kenilworth Park Landfill Site Feasibility Study Report (FS Report) and the Electronic . . . Javier Barker; Justina Wilkins, Eastland Garden Civic Association; Emily
5/25/2012 . . Emails Emily Ferguson, NPS and Interested Parties 2 015246 015247
Copy of the FS Report Available on the Park Website Ferguson, NPS
5/25/2012 Re: Request for a Hard Copy of the Kenilworth Park Landfill Site Feasbility Study Report Emails Emily Ferguson, NPS Justina Wilkins, Eastland Garden Civic Association 1 015248 015248
6/00/2012 Finding of No Significant Impact, Anacostia Riverwalk Trail Section 3 Realignment Impact Study General Public NPS 28 015249 015276
6/13/2012 Kenilworth Park Recreation Center Committee - 6/13/2012 Meeting Power Point Presentation Power Point Slides General Public NPS 12 015277 015288
Re: Public Questions and NPS Responses Regarding Kenilworth Park Landfill Site, Feasiblity Study and the Anacostia . . .
6/26/2012 . . Emails Jason Berry, Member of the Public Emily Ferguson, NPS 2 015289 015290
Riverwalk Trail
6/27/2012 Re: Update Regarding the Cleanup of the Kenilworth Landfill Site (With Fact Sheet Attached) Email and Attachment Michael Pius and Scott, Members of the Public Emily Ferguson, NPS 3 015291 015293
10/17/2012 Anacostia River Angler Outreach Effort: Fish Consumption Survey and Social Marketing Project, Anacostia River Keeper, Proiect Report Emilv Ferauson. NPS Anacostia Riverkeeper 2 015294 015300
NOAA, Department of the Interior, (Transmittal and Emails Attached) ) P y rere ! P
2/00/2013 Kenilworth Park Landfill Community Involvment Web Page Article General Public NPS 2 015301 015302
2/00/2013 Kenilworth Park Landfill Site History Web Page Article General Public NPS 3 015303 015305
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2/00/2013 Kenilworth Park Landfill Site Documents Web Page Article General Public NPS 2 015306 015307
2/00/2013 Revised Community Involvement Plan, Kenilworth Park Landfill, National Capital Parks- East, Washington, D.C. Plan NPS The Johnson Company, Inc. 36 015308 015343
2/00/2013 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the Kenilworth Park Landfill Site, Naitonal Capital Parks -East Washington, D.C. N.E. Proposed Plan General Public NPS 16 015344 015359
12/1/2012 EPA Comments on Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the Kenilworth Park Landfill Site Scan NPS US EPA 13 15360 15372
3/3/2013 Public Comments from Eastland Gardens Civic Association on Kenilworth Draft Proposed Plan for Cleanup Email/ comments Emily Ferguson, NPS Dan Milstein, Eastland Gardens Civic Association 4 15373 15376
3/27/2013 Email Correspondence with District Department of the Environment regarding Kenilworth Draft Proposed Plan Email Emily Ferguson, NPS Apurva Patil, DC Department of the Environment 2 15377 15378
4/8/2013 Public Comments from Stillwater Cove on Kenilworth Draft Proposed Plan for Cleanup Comments NPS Susan Rudy, Still Water Cove 2 15379 15380
4/11/2013 Kenilworth Park Landfill Site: Proposed Plan Public Meeting Transcript Public Meeting Transcript General Public NPS 143 15381 15523
4/11/2013 Kenilworth Park Landfill Site: Proposed Plan Public Meeting Slide Deck Power Point Slides General Public NPS 31 15524 15554
5/1/2013 Public Comments from Resident of Eastland Gardens Civic Association on Kenilworth Draft Proposed Plan for Cleanup Letter/ Comments Emily Ferguson, NPS Rochelle Gray, Eastland Gardens Resident 2 15555 15556
5/6/2013 Public Comments from Anacostia Riverkeeper on Kenilworth Draft Proposed Plan for Cleanup Letter/ Comments Emily Ferguson, NPS Thomas G.remilllion, Hope Babcocll<, and Jordane.z Hausman, Ge.orgetown 4 15557 15560
University Law Center Institute For Public Representation

5/6/2013 Public Comments from District Department of the Environment on Kenilworth Draft Proposed Planfor Cleanup Letter/ Comments Emily Ferguson, NPS Keith A. Anderson, D.C. District Department of the Environment 3 15561 15563
5/6/2013 Public Comments from President of the Eastland Garé:llzr;;s;vic Association on Draft Kenilworth Proposed Planfor Letter/ Comments NPS Dan Milstein, Eastland Gardens Civic Association 4 15564 15567
5/6/2013 Public Comments from NOAA on Draft Kenilworth Proposed Planfor Cleanup Email/ Comments NPS Simeon Hahn, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 1 15568 15568
5/6/2013 Public Comments from Anacostia V\éit;rrj:dKeS:iT\iA(/e(t)\:;:r;?;sztsi:dei;/l::lkfoerp((?_lre,aannudeaturaI Resources Defense Council Letter/ Comments Emily Ferguson, NPS Aaron Colangelo, NRDC; M_irI;eolfnoFl)isnodntir',\l,:glé; James Foster, AWS; Jared 6 15569 15574
5/7/2013 Public Comment from nearby resident on Draft Kenilworth Draft Proposed Plan for Cleanup Email/ Comments NPS Philip Chou, Member of the Public 2 15575 15576
5/7/2013 Public Comment from nearby resident on Draft Kenilworth Draft Proposed Plan for Cleanup Email/ Comments NPS Farrell Newman, Eastland Gardens Resident 1 15577 15577
5/9/2013 NPS Comment on Draft Kenilworth Proposed Plan for Cleanup Email/ Comments Emily Ferguson, NPS Michael Wilderman, Member of the Public 2 15578 15579
8/1/2013 August 2013 Community Fact Sheet Fact Sheet General Public NPS 2 15580 15581
11/8/2013 EPA Preliminary Comments on Courtesy Copy-Kenilworth Supplemental Groundwater SAP Email Emily Ferguson, NPS; Apurva Patil, DDOE Steven Hirsh, US EPA 3 15582 15584
12/1/2013 December 2013 Community Announcement Announcment General Public NPS 1 15585 15585
12/6/2013 Supplemental Groundwater Investigation Study Sampling and Analysis Plan Report NPS The Johnson Company, Inc. 68 15586 15653
12/6/2013 Appendix B Supplemental Groundwater Study Quality Assurance Project Plan Plan NPS The Johnson Company, Inc. 66 15654 15719
12/11/2013 DOEE Comments on Supplemental Groundwater Investigation Study Sampling and Analysis Plan Email Emily Ferguson, NPS Apurva Patil, DC Department of the Environment 9 15720 15728
12/31/2013 Appendix A Supplemental Groundwater Study Field Sampling Plan Plan NPS The Johnson Company, Inc. 45 15729 15773
12/10/2014 Final Remedial Investigation Addendum Report for Kenilworth Park Landfill Site (Superseded) Report NPS CDM Smith 398 15774 16171
4/14/2015 DOEE Comments on 2014 Version of Rl Addendum Report Memo Emily Ferguson, NPS DC Department of Energy & Environment 8 16172 16179
8/5/2016 NACE Foundation Document, District of Columbia/Maryland Report General Public NPS 276 16180 16455
11/18/2016 Kenilworth Park Landfill Supplemental Grounwater Study Appendix 8 (Type | Data Package) AVAILABLE UPON Report The Johnson Company, Inc., NPS Eurofins Lancaster Labratories 1 16456 16456

REQUEST
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11/18/2016 Kenilworth Park Landfill Supplemental Groundwater Study Report Report NPS The Johnson Company, Inc. 454 16457 16910
12/1/2016 December 2016 Community Update Community Update General Public NPS 1 16911 16911
12/2/2016 Rl Addendum - Phase | Field Study Sampling and Analysis Plan (without sops) Report NPS The Johnson Company, Inc. 127 16912 17038
12/12/2016 DOEE Review of the Supplemental Groundwater Sti:\;lz{/:izol:raind Rl Addendum - Phase I Field Study Sampling and Email with Attachment Jay Boisseau, NPS Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 11 17039 17049
2/1/2017 Anacostia Park Management Plan Environmental Assessment Environmental Assessment General Public NPS 193 17050 17242
5/8/2017 National Park Service Contaminated Site Management Plan (Document contains the 3/26/2018 Revisions) Plan NPS The Johnson Company, Inc. 23 17243 17265
6/29/2017 Final Draft Porewater Study Report to DOEE for Review Report NPS The Johnson Company, Inc. 277 17266 17542
8/30/2017 Kenilworth Park Landfill Background Groundwater and Kenilworth Park South Surface Soil Sampling and Analysis Plan Report NPS The Johnson Company, Inc. 276 17543 17818
8/31/2017 August 2017 Community Update Regarding the Ongoing Kenilworth Park Landfill Site Environmental Investigation Email General Public Tammy Stidham, NPS 2 17819 17820
9/5/2017 NPS responses to DOEE Comments on Supplementa'l Groundwater Stu'dy ?nd Phase I Field Study Sampling and Analysis Email with Attachments Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment Tammy Stidham, NPS 38 17821 17858
Plan Kenilworth Park Landfill Site
10/6/2017 DOEE Comments on Kenilworth Landfill Backround GW SRL;S:::I Soil SAP-and Kenilworth Park Land(fill Porewater Study Email with Attachments Tammy Stidham, NPS Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 13 17859 17871
10/11/2017 Kenilworth Seep Documentation - DOEE Responses to NPS RtCs (d_ated September 5, 2017) on Kenilworth Landfill Email Tammy Stidham, NPS Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 25 17872 17896
Supplemental Groundwater Study Report with Email correspondence

10/30/2017 DOEE Comments on Kenilworth Sampling Analysis Plan- PEPCO Background Groundwater Data Email Tammy Stidham, NPS Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 9 17897 17905
11/12/2017 Finding of No Significant Impact, Anacostia Park Management Plan General Public NPS 45 17906 17950
11/28/2017 2016-11-28 email from Casey Padgett to Charlie Howla;cei;;riPA conveying link to Supplemental Groundwater Study Email with Link Charlie Howland, US EPA Casey Padgett, DOI 5 17951 17952
12/5/2017 Resolution of Groundwater Issue Letter to Director Tommy Wells at DOEE From Casey Padget Email with Attachment Tommy Wells, DC Department of Energy & Environment Casey Padgett, DOI 5 17953 17957
1/9/2018 DOEE Comments/Concerns regarding the Kenilworth Remedial Investigation Email with Attachments Casey Padgett, DOI Wesley Rosenfield, DC Department of Energy & Environment 8 17958 17965
2/20/2018 Kenilworth Park Landfill DOEE Briefing Presentation Email Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment Tammy Stidham, NPS 39 17966 18004
2/21/2018 DOEE Final Kenilworth Presentation Follow up; K:\r/]ig\g:;tehpl::z:far:;:l 3D Groundwater Flow Calculation And Seepage Email with Attachment Tammy Stidham, NPS Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 26 18005 18030
2/23/2018 Kenilworth Park Landfill Thermographic Survey Work Plan to DOEE for review Email Raymond Montero, DC DepartmTZr;:a(?rfeEcr;ergy & Environment; Dave seri, Tammy Stidham, NPS 24 18031 18054
3/4/2018 DOEE Coments on Kenilworth Park Landfill Thermographic Survey Work Plan Email Tammy Stidham, NPS; Dave Iseri, Tetra Tech Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 26 18055 18080
3/6/2018 Updated Kenilworth Park Landfill Thermographic Survey Work Plan addressing DOEE Comments Email Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment Tammy Stidham, NPS 7 18081 18087
3/6/2018 Email Correspondence finalizing the Thermographic Survey Work Plan to all reviewers Email Tammy Stidham, NPS Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 6 18088 18093
3/7/2018 Final Qualitative Aerial Infrared Thermographic Survey Work Plan for Kenilworth Park Landfill Site Email with Attachment Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment Tammy Stidham, NPS 27 18094 18120
4/2/2018 Potential and Active Seep Field Location Coordinates Email with Attachment Jon Ordway, The Johnson Corrzp;?:qtslln;.c;)é(schitl Montano, DOEE; Ricardo Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 3 18121 18123
4/5/2018 Draft Infrared Thermographic Survey Report Memorandum (Final version included in RI Addendum Report) Memo Tammy Stidham, NPS Jonathan Ordway, The Johnson Company, Inc. 24 18124 18147
4/5/2018 DOEE Draft Work Plan and Field Sampling Plan for Seep Investigation to NPS for Review Email Tammy Stidham, NPS Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 113 18148 18260
4/11/2018 Email transmittal of Thermographic Survey Memorandum from NPS to DOEE Email Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment Tammy Stidham, NPS 2 18261 18262
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4/12/2018 NPS Comments on Draft KPS Seep Sampling QAPP to DOEE Email Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment Tammy Stidham, NPS 22 18263 18284
4/17/2018 DOEE Responses to NPS Comments on Work Plan and Field Sampling Plan for Seep Investigation Email Tammy Stidham, NPS Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 66 18285 18350
4/19/2018 Updated Work Plan and Field Sampling Plan for Seep Investigation Email Tammy Stidham, NPS Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 68 18351 18418
4/25/2018 DOEE Draft KPS Seep Sampling QAPP to NPS for Review Email Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment Dave Iseri and Jeremy Travis, Tetra Tech 1293 18419 19711

6/8/2018 Seep Sampling Data Presentation Slide Deck Power Point Slides DC Department of Energy & Environment NPS 11 19712 19722
6/13/2018 Final Level 2B Validated Data Packages for Seep Study at Kenilworth Park Landfill Email with /I:\itr’::hment and Tammy Stidham and Donna Davies, NPS Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 534 19723 20256
6/14/2018 Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study Update Presentation to Anacostia River Leadership Counsel Email Gretchen Mikeska, DC Department of Energy & Environment Tammy Stidham, NPS 52 20257 20308
6/27/2018 Email Correspondence discussing the Seep Sample Location KPN-S-1 with flow Email Jonathan Ordway, The Johnson Company, Inc. Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 19 20309 20327
7/17/2018 Final Seep Characterization Report (Included as Appendix D.1 to the June 2019 RI Addendum Report Report DC Department of Energy & Environment Tetra Tech 56 20328 20383
7/26/2018 DOEE Draft Kenilworth Conceptual Site Model Email Donna Davies, NPS Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 18 20384 20401
8/1/2018 August 2018 Community Update Community Update General Public NPS 2 20402 20403
8/24/2018 Final Porewater Study Report (Included as Appendix B to the June 2019 RI Addendum Report) Report NPS The Johnson Company, Inc. 267 20404 20670
10/1/2018 October 2018 Community Update Community Update General Public NPS 2 20671 20672
10/15/2018 Kenilworth Park Landfill - Frequently Asked Question Public Announcment General Public NPS 3 20673 20675
11/8/2018 Draft Remedial Investigation Addendum Report Report NPS The Johnson Company, Inc. 804 20676 21479
12/13/2018 DOEE Review of Draft Remedial Investigation Addendum Report Email Donna Davies, NPS Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 268 21480 21747
12/14/2018 DOEE Review of Various Reports Email Donna Davies, NPS; Jonathan Ordway, The Johnson Company, Inc. Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 33 21748 21780
4/25/2019 NPS Response to DOEE Comments on the Remedial Investigation Addendum Report Email Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment Donna Davies, NPS 83 21781 21863
5/10/2019 Updated BTV Table from Appendix K (Groundwater Study Report) to the Remedial Investigation Addendum Report Email Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment Donna Davies, NPS 67 21864 21930
5/22/2019 DOEE Review of Remedial Investigation Addendum Report Components Email Donna Davies, NPS Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 275 21931 22205
5/29/2019 Meeting with the DC Department of Parks and Recreation Presentaton Slide Deck Email with attachment Tammy Stidham, NPS Jonathan Ordway, The Johnson Company, Inc. 23 22206 22228
6/28/2019 Rl Addendum Report Kenilworth Park Landfill (508 Compliant) Report NPS The Johnson Company, Inc. 2417 22229 24645
7/31/2019 Development of Preliminary Remedial GoaIZ;S;ZTET/:Z':&ZT;::TS Kenilworth Park Landfill Feasibility Study Email Administrative Record File, Kenilworth Park Landfill Site Donna Davies, NPS 69 24646 24714

8/2/2019 DOEE Response to NPS Comments Draft Remedial Investigation Addendum Report Email with Attachments Donna Davies, NPS Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 65 24715 24779
8/14/2019 Additional DOEE Comment on Draft Remedial Investigation Addendum Report Email Donna Davies, NPS Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 2 24780 24781
8/20/2019 DOEE KPL Rl Addendum Concurrent Letter Email Donna Davies, NPS Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 1 24782 24782
8/21/2019 DOEE Comments on Development of Preliminary Remedial Goals and Remedial Alternatives memorandum Email Donna Davies, NPS Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 4 24783 24786
1/13/2020 Final Memorandum: Development of Prelimi;\:;:i;igiiféfizI;eannddu;emediaI Alternatives Kenilworth Park Landfill memo Administrative Record File, Kenilworth Park Landfill Site Donna Davies, NPS 69 24787 24855

3/1/2020 March 2020 Community Update Community Update General Public NPS 2 24856 24857
8/25/2020 DOEE Comments on the Feasibility Study Addendum Report Email Donna Davies, NPS Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 103 24858 24960
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9/1/2020 National Park Service Updated Community Involvement Plan Report General Public NPS 78 24961 25038
9/21/2020 Final Feasibility Study Addendum Report Report Administrative Record File, Kenilworth Park Landfill Site VHB/NPS 123 25039 25161
9/21/2020 NPS Response to DOEE Comments on the Feasibility Study Addendum Report for Kenilworth Park Landfill Site Email with Attachments Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment NPS 37 25162 25198
11/9/2020 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the Kenilworth Park Landfill Site Report Administrative Record File, Kenilworth Park Landfill Site VHB/NPS 24 25199 25222
03/00/2013 Community Fact Sheet: Kenilworth Park Landfill CERCLA Actions, Proposed Cleanup Plan Fact Sheet General Public NPS 2 25223 25224
4/11/2013 News Release Re: Public Meeting to be Held on Proposed Cleanup Plan for the Kenilworth Park Landfill Site News Release General Public NPS 1 25225 25225
12/18/2014 DOI Natural Resource Trustee Letter to Natior;:lsgz:;:e;vsi:aio;:fming initiation of settlement negotiations for Letter Karen Battle-Sanborn, NPS Casey Padgett, Department of the Interior 5 25996 95997
12/18/2014 DOI Natural Resource Trustee Letter to U.S. Fishrics\:)vci)lrtlzlsliefeccs):trsv;cteKc;Lncerning initiation of settlement negotiations for Letter Sherry Krest, U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Casey Padgett, Department of the Interior 2 25228 25229
12/18/2014 DOI Natural Resource Trustee Letter to NationaI.Oc.eanic & Atmospheric Administration concerning initiation of Letter Simeon Hahn, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Casey Padgett, Department of the Interior 2 25230 25231
settlement negotiations for response costs at KPL

10/1/2018 Oct 2018 Kenilworth Park Landfill Information Session Summary of Notes Meeting Notes General Public Pya Langley, NPS 4 25232 25235
10/17/2018 Kenilworth Park Landfill Site Public Informational Meeting Presentation General Public NPS 22 25236 25257
10/17/2018 Public Information Meeting Presentation Posters Poster General Public NPS 7 25258 25264
11/12/2020 Classified Advertising - Proof of Advertisment Ad General Public The Washington Times 5 25265 25269
11/16/2020 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Marian Dombroski, Anacostia Watershed Community Advisory Committee 2 25270 25271
11/18/2020 NPS Proposed Plan Public Meeting Transcript Transcript General Public NPS 24 25272 25295
11/18/2020 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Ben Grillot, Member of the Public 1 25296 25296
11/18/2020 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS John Ausema, Member of the Public 2 25297 25298
11/18/2020 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Marian Dombroski, Anacostia Watershed Community Advisory Committee 2 25299 25300
11/18/2020 Public Meeting Proposed Cleanup Plan Slides Presentation NPS General Public 31 25301 25331
11/18/2020 Site History poster presented on Kenilworth Park Landfill website Poster NPS General Public 2 25332 25333
11/18/2020 What is CERCLA Poster presented on Kenilworth Park Landfill website Poster NPS General Public 1 25334 25334
11/18/2020 CERCLA Timeline Poster presented on Kenilworth Park Landfill website Poster NPS General Public 1 25335 25335
11/18/2020 What is an Environmental Investigation Poster presented on Kenilworth Park Landfill website Poster NPS General Public 1 25336 25336
11/18/2020 What is a Risk Assessment Poster presented on Kenilworth Park Landfill website Poster NPS General Public 1 25337 25337
11/18/2020 Conceptual Site Modal Poster presented on Kenilworth Park Landfill website Poster NPS General Public 1 25338 25338
11/18/2020 Feasibility Study Evaluation of Alternatives Poster presented on Kenilworth Park Landfill website Poster NPS General Public 1 25339 25339
11/18/2020 Feasibility Study Alternative 3 Poster presented on Kenilworth Park Landfill website Poster NPS General Public 1 25340 25340
11/18/2020 Feasibility Study Alternative 4 Poster presented on Kenilworth Park Landfill website Poster NPS General Public 1 25341 25341
11/18/2020 Feasibility Study Alternative 5 Poster presented on Kenilworth Park Landfill website Poster NPS General Public 1 25342 25342
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11/19/2020 AWS Letter to DOEE regarding Sustainable Solution for Kenilworth Landfill Site Letter Gretchen Mikeska, DC Department of Energy & Environment James R. Foster, Anacostia Watershed Society 4 25343 25346
11/20/2020 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Artilie Wright, Advisory Neighborhood Committee 4 25347 25350
11/20/2020 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Max Richman, Deanwood Citizens Association 3 25351 25353
11/21/2020 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Dave Helms, Member of the Public 4 25354 25357
11/24/2020 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Shannon Hall, Member of the Public 1 25358 25358
11/26/2020 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Marija S. Ozonlins, Member of the Public 1 25359 25359
11/30/2020 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Marian Dombroski, Anacostia Watershed Community Advisory Committee 2 25360 25361
12/2/2020 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Marian Dombroski, Anacostia Watershed Community Advisory Committee 4 25362 25365
12/7/2020 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Scott Safford, Member of the Public 1 25366 25366
12/10/2020 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Stacia Turner, Clean Water Action/Clean Water Fund 3 25367 25369
12/10/2020 Leadership Council For a Cleaner Anacostia River Meeting Slides, Kenilworth Park Landfill Site Presentation Leadership Council NPS 33 25370 25402
12/11/2020 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Trey Sherard, Anacostia Riverkeeper 2 25403 25404
12/17/2020 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Monte Edwards 10 25405 25414
12/20/2020 Kenilworth Park Landfill Site Summary Email EPA NPS 8 25415 25422
12/29/2020 Memo Re Interim Response to Comments on KPL Proposed Plan Memo Administrative Record File Donna Davies, NPS 29 25423 25451
12/30/2020 NACE KPL Stakeholder Update - Public Comment Period Open Email All Stakeholders NPS 3 25452 25454
1/5/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Joel Merriman, DC Audubon Society 2 25455 25456
1/11/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Marian Dombroski, Anacostia Watershed Community Advisory Committee 3 25457 25459
1/13/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Anna Lacombe, DC Chapter of the Sierra Club 3 25460 25462
1/13/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies Marian Dombroski, Anacostia Watershed Community Advisory Committee 4 25463 25466
1/14/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Simon Lux 5 25467 25471
1/18/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Thomas Olmstead, Member of the Public 1 25472 25472
1/21/2021 DOEE Call Summary and NPS Comments/Clarifications Meeting Notes DOEE NPS 3 25473 25475
1/26/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Jenn Hatch, Eastland Gardens Resident 2 25476 25477
1/26/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Letter Donna Davies and Sean McGinty, NPS Marian Dombroski, Anacostia Watershed Community Advisory Committee 4 25478 25481
1/26/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS John Wilson, Member of the Public 1 25482 25482
1/26/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies and Sean McGinty, NPS Trey Sherard, Anacostia Riverkeeper 1 25483 25483
1/28/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Jermie Cozart, Member of the Public 1 25484 25484
1/28/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Meredith Daniel, Member of the Public 1 25485 25485
1/31/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Max Richman, Member of the Public 1 25486 25486
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2/1/2021 Memo Re Interim Response to Comments on KPL Proposed Plan - Appended Memo Administrative Record File Donna Davies, NPS 45 25487 25531
2/1/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Andrew Breza, Member of the Public 2 25532 25533
2/4/2021 NPS summary f Call Regarding KPN with DOEE on Jan 21, 2021 Email with Attachments Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment Donna Davies, NPS 6 25534 25539
2/5/2021 NACE KPL Stakeholder Update - Interim Resposne to Comments Email All Stakeholders NPS 2 25540 25541
2/5/2021 DOEE Proposed Plan Comments Presentation DOEE NPS 12 25542 25553
2/5/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Ankita Mandelia, DC Chapter of the Sierra Club 2 25554 25555
2/5/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Dennis Chestnut, Member of the Public 5 25556 25560
2/6/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Abigail Massel, Member of the Public 2 25561 25562
2/6/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Diana Schoder, Member of the Public 2 25563 25564
2/7/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Abdullah Amin, Member of the Public 2 25565 25566
2/8/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies and Sean McGinty, NPS Marian Dombroski, Anacostia Watershed Community Advisory Committee 2 25567 25568
2/8/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Akiima Price, Member of the Public 1 25569 25569
2/8/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Letter Donna Davies, NPS Kirby Vining, The Committee of 100 16 25570 25585
2/9/2021 NACE KPL Stakeholder Update - Public Comment Period Extension Email All Stakeholders NPS 2 25586 25587
2/9/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Marian Dombroski, Anacostia Watershed Community Advisory Committee 1 25588 25588
2/9/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Andrew McGeoch, Member of the Public 3 25589 25591
2/9/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Becca Schendel, Member of the Public 2 25592 25593
2/9/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Denis Crean, Member of the Public 2 25594 25595
2/9/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS James Rosenstock, Member of the Public 2 25596 25597
2/9/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Janet Hume, Member of the Public 2 25598 25599
2/9/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Nikka Demesa, Member of the Public 2 25600 25601
2/9/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Richard Glaven, Member of the Public 1 25602 25602
2/9/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Sadie Dingfelder, Navy Yard DC 2 25603 25604
2/10/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Cindy Cole, Washington Rowing School 3 25605 25607
2/10/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Dana Taylor, Member of the Public 2 25608 25609
2/11/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Joan Mashburn, Member of the Public 2 25610 25611
2/11/2021 NPS Advertisement in the Washington Insider Seeking Public Comment on Proposed Plan for the KPL Site Ad General Public NPS 1 25612 25612
2/11/2021 Washington Times Affidavit of Publication Affidavit NPS The Washington Times 2 25613 25614
2/12/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Steve Syphax, AOL 3 25615 25617
2/13/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Molly Herrmann, Member of the Public 2 25618 25619
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2/16/2021 DOEE Proposed Plan Comment Letter Letter Donna Davies, NPS Tommy Wells, DC Department of Energy and Environment 5 25620 25624
2/16/2021 Kenilworth Proposed Plan DOEE Comments - Markups Email NPS DOEE 28 25625 25652
2/16/2021 DOEE Responses to NPS Comments on the Revised FS Addendum Report, KPL Site Memo Donna Davies, NPS; Jonathan Ordway, VHB Raymond Montero, DC Department of Energy & Environment 2 25653 25654
2/16/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Letter Donna Davies, NPS Anne Lewis, City Wildlife 4 25655 25658
2/18/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Rachel Evangeline Barham, Member of the Public 2 25659 25660
2/21/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS R. Austin, Member of the Public 2 25661 25662
2/24/2021 APACC Collected Community Questions Email Donna Davies, NPS Stacia Turner, Clean Water Action/Clean Water Fund 4 25663 25666
2/26/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Seth Kaufman, Member of the Public 1 25667 25667
3/1/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Letter Donna Davies, NPS Michael Godec, Capitol Riverside Youth Sports Park DC Board of Directors 6 25668 25673
3/4/2021 NPS Response to APACC Questions Memo Administrative Record Donna Davies, NPS 16 25674 25689
3/6/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Dana McCoskey, Member of the Public 1 25690 25690
3/6/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Letter Donna Davies, NPS Gail Mackiernan, Marlyand Ornithological Society and Montgomery Bird Club 3 25691 25693
3/6/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Patricia Jackman, Member of the Public 4 25694 25697
3/6/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Vincent Verweij, Member of the Public 1 25698 25698
3/7/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Nate Graham, Member of the Public 2 25699 25700
3/9/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Letter Donna Davies, NPS Justin A. Lini, Friends of Kenilworth Aquatic Gardens 4 25701 25704
3/10/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Katie Hodge,Member of the Public 1 25705 25705
3/10/2021 Proposed Plan for Cleanup of the KPL Site Comment Period - Public Comment Email Donna Davies, NPS Will Handsfield, Member of the Public 2 25706 25707
